

No. 08-368

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALI SALEH KAHLAH AL-MARRI,

Petitioner,

—v.—

COMMANDER DANIEL SPAGONE,
U.S.N., CONSOLIDATED NAVAL BRIG,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTH LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AND JUSTICE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

BEN EMMERSON QC
ALEX BAILIN
HELEN LAW
Matrix Chambers
Griffin Building
Gray's Inn
London WC1R 5LN
+44 207 404 3447

TIMOTHY OTTY QC
20 Essex Street
London WC2R 3AL
+44 207 842 1200

JUAN MORILLO*
CLIFFORD CHANCE US LLP
2001 K Street NW
Washington DC 20006-1001
(202) 912-5000

MICHAEL SMYTH
CLAIRE FREEMAN
CLIFFORD CHANCE LLP
10 Upper Bank Street
London E14 5JJ
+44 207 006 1000

* *Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	9
I. EXECUTIVE DETENTION WITHOUT TRIAL IS GENERALLY CONTRARY TO THE RULE OF LAW.....	9
II. EXECUTIVE DETENTION IS CONTRARY TO THE RIGHT TO LIBERTY.	15
III. A STATE OF WAR OR THE EXISTENCE OF A PUBLIC EMERGENCY DOES NOT PREVENT THE COURTS FROM DETERMINING THE LEGALITY OF EXECUTIVE DETENTION.....	19
IV. ANY ATTEMPT TO ENACT EXECUTIVE DETENTION REQUIRES CLEAR AND EXPRESS WORDS.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>A and others v Secretary of State for the Home Department</i> [2005] 2 AC 68	<i>passim</i>
<i>A and others v Secretary of State for the Home Department (No. 2)</i> [2006] 2 AC 221	10
<i>Aksoy v Turkey</i> (1996) 23 EHRR 553	17
<i>Beit Sourik Village v Govt. of Israel</i> (HCJ 2056/04, 30 June 2004)	19
<i>Brannigan and McBride v United Kingdom</i> (1994) 17 EHRR 539	17
<i>Brogan v United Kingdom</i> (1998) 11 EHRR 117	17
<i>International Transport Roth GmbH v Secretary of State for the Home Department</i> [2003] QB 728.....	20
<i>Secretary of State for the Home Department v JJ and others</i> [2008] 1 AC 385	4
<i>Korematsu v US</i> 584 F. Supp (1984) 1406 (ND Cal 1984)	19
<i>Kurt v Turkey</i> (1998) 27 EHRR 373	23
<i>Liversidge v Anderson</i> [1942] AC 206	19
<i>Minister for Immigration and Citizenship v Haneef</i> [2007] FCAFC 203.....	25

CASES	PAGE
<i>Naidike v A-G of Trinidad and Tobago</i> [2005] 1 AC 538	24
<i>Public Committee Against Torture v State of Israel</i> (1999) 7 BHRC 31 (HCJ 5100/94, 6 September 1999)	19
<i>R (Morgan Grenfell) v Special Commissioner of Income Tax</i> [2003] 1 AC 563	24
<i>R v Home Secretary ex p Simms</i> [2000] 2 AC 115	24
<i>R v Kyham & others</i> [2008] EWCA Crim 1612	4
<i>R(I) v City of Westminster Magistrates' Court</i> [2008] EWHC 2146 (Admin)	7
<i>Tam Te Lam v Superintendent of Tai A Chau Detention Centre</i> [1997] AC 97	24
 UK STATUTES and STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS	
Anti-terrorism Crime and Security Act 2001 <i>passim</i>	
Human Rights Act 1998 (Designated Derogation) Order 2001 (SI 2001/3644)	14
Prevention of Terrorism Act 2005.....	4
Terrorism Act 2000.....	7
Terrorism Act 2006.....	7

EUROPEAN LAW	PAGE
Council of Europe Resolution 1271 (2002)	22
European Convention on Human Rights	<i>passim</i>
OTHER	
Council of Europe: <i>Guidelines on human rights and the fight against terrorism</i> (2002).....	22
The Government Reply to the Nineteenth Report from the Joint Committee on Human Rights, “ <i>Counter-Terrorism Policy and Human Rights: 28 days, intercept and post-charge questioning</i> ”, Session 2006-07, HL Paper 157, HC 394 (Cm 7215).....	6, 8
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights 1966.....	14, 18
Minutes of Evidence Taken Before Joint Committee on Human Rights, HC 1142i	6
<i>Personal Freedom and the Dilemma of Democracies</i> (2003) 52 ICLQ 841	12
